

**ICC Agenda for Tuesday, September 7, 2010
Nelson Hall East, Room 106**

1. Approval of Minutes

A volunteer to write up minutes this year?

2. Program Planning and Assessment Committee

Chair? Release time? Does the committee have too much work assigned? Should we create a Task Force to finish the Program Planning/Review Document?

3. Consent Calendar

09-218: ENVS 441: Sustainable Campus, change C-class from 2 units of C-2 and one of C-16 to 2 units of C-2 and one of C-7 to more accurately reflect the way the course is taught. (This also reduces the WTUs for the course from 4.0 to 3.3)

09-271: ART 345: Intermediate Sculpture: Metals, name change to “Metals.” The name change more accurately reflects the course content.

09-272: ART 346: Intermediate Sculpture: Mixed Media, name change to “Materials and Methods,” to better reflect course content

09-340: MBA 650: Management Theories, change name to “Designing Effective Organizations.”

09-408: ZOOL 310: Animal Physiology, change pre-requisites. The current pre-requisites include Phyx 106. The new pre-requisites will include Phyx 106 OR 109 so that students taking the Physics 109/110 sequence can enroll in the course. (*Note: the course has so many pre-requisites that the list is continued into the “Other Course Change” section of the form.*)

09-436: KINS 425: Strength and Conditioning, change registration restrictions so that students must be Seniors in order to take the course.

09-452: SOC 282L: Sociological Statistics Lab, change pre-requisite to allow it to be taken as a co- or pre-requisite

09-456: NRPI/EMP: The name of the program has changed from Natural Resources Planning and Interpretation to “Environmental Management and Protection.” Change all course prefixes from “NRPI” to EMP.

09-458: CHEM 199: Supplemental instruction in Chemistry - change name to “Supplemental Instruction” to match the title used in other departments

09-459: PHYX 099: Supplemental Instruction in Physics – change name to “Supplemental Instruction” to match the title used in other departments

09-460: English: Eliminate the general pathway: ENGL (English). Students must choose a different pathway in order to graduate; ENGL is used only as the default choice for entering students. With the ENGL pathway eliminated, students will automatically enter into the ENLS (Literary Studies) pathway, and then can choose to move into either the teaching or writing pathways if they wish.

09-461: ENGL Teaching the Language Arts/English Education pathway– rename the pathway “Language Arts” with the acronym “ENLA.”

4. Academic Policies Committee –
Service Learning Policy????

5. CDC –

09-341 and 09-342 Social Work Graduate Program Changes

09-342 SW Graduate Program change to Core Requirements --- Based on program development and assessment, program is changing requirements for graduate students to take either SW 580-Seminar in Social Work Topics or SW 599-Independent Study in their first year, instead of second-year courses SW 680 or 699.

09-341 SW Graduate Program <Advanced Standing = students accepted into graduate program who have undergraduate degrees in SW for other institutions > Advanced Standing students will take two “bridge” courses (SW 500-Values and Ethics: An Orientation to the Philosophy of Social Work and SW 541-Social Work Practice in Native American Communities), but the total number of units will be reduced (from 36 to 33) for this one-year program. This does not change the unit requirements for students in regular and part time MSW programs (57 units).
Recommend Approve. [Jodie]

09-363 & -364 MUS 340-Junior Recital and MUS 440-Senior Recital

Music Performance Option students must complete recitals in their Junior and Senior years, but recitals were not formalized as courses which made tracking completion of degree requirements difficult. Proposal is to create 0 SCU, 0 WTU, CR/NC recital courses. Creation of courses enhances record keeping and does not increase resource demand. The 0 unit recital course was found to be compatible with DARS.
Recommend Approve. [Grace]

6. AMP –

Biology: Ecology Emphasis Program Changes

09-351: Summary of the Changes to the Ecology Emphasis:

- Change the name to “Ecology and Biodiversity.”
- Combine two old courses (BIOL 431: Population Ecology and BIOL 432: Community Ecology, each 3 units) into one 4 unit course, BIOL 433: Population and Community Ecology – the change to 4 units will result in a one-unit increase in the number of units in the major.
- Add Directed Study as one of the capstone choices.
- Add BIOL 410: Cell Biology, and BIOL 412: Bacteriology to the list of physiology course choices
- Various minor clean-up changes: removing BIOL 345: Genetics with Population Emphasis (which is no longer offered) from the catalog listing (but not suspending the course with hopes that it might be offered again someday), highlighting the importance of the statistics course and adding more flexibility in the statistics requirement, tightening up language of “at least six additional units” in biodiversity courses, adding one additional elective course (because of combining 431 and 432 into one new course)

09-352: BIOL 431: Population Ecology – suspend course

09-353: BIOL 432: Community Ecology – suspend course

09-354: BIOL 532: Community Ecology – suspend course

09-355: BIOL 434: Population and Community Ecology – new 4-unit course, to be co-offered with BIOL 534. Has been offered as a Special Topics course for several years.

09-356: BIOL 534: Population and Community Ecology – new 4-unit course, to be co-offered with BIOL 434. Has been offered as a Special Topics course for several years.

Criteria for Approving Minors - revised

7. Jená - Proposing creation of a Task force to consider an all-Freshman GE course, (a recommendation from the Graduation Rate Improvement Plan Task Force), a curriculum based around Sustainability (a Cabinet for Institutional Change recommendation), and organizing GE around the HSU Outcomes (also CIC) and the new Executive Order

8. Adjourn to Subcommittees? if time...

Next meeting – Subcommittees

Curriculum Assignments:

AMP

09-455: International Studies: Islamic Culture Studies – eliminate this concentration

09-454: International Studies: Pacific Basin Studies – eliminate this concentration

CDC

(09-453: ES 310: US & Mexico Border – change DCG certification from non-domestic to domestic)

09-463: PE 261: Intercollegiate Club Climbing – new course proposal

09-464: English Teaching the Language Arts program change based on new CCTC requirements

09-465: ENGL 320: Practical Criticism, change C-Classification from C3 to C-4 to reflect the substantial amount of writing required for the course. This change will lower the class size.

Send Back to Department

09-462: PE 289: Yoga, Advanced – change course number to 263 and name to “Intermediate Yoga” - *we need more explanation for the change. Will Advanced Yoga no longer be offered? Also, is 289 one of the official special topics numbers? Do they need to change that too?*